

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Rule 26.1 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, appellant Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakama Nation (“Yakama Nation”) states that it is a federally recognized Indian Tribe.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

I. INTRODUCTION.....6

II. JURISDICTION.....6

III. ISSUE ON APPEAL.....7

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....8

V. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....9

 A. 1994 Consent Decree.....10

 B. 2006 Consent Decree.....11

 C. Dispute Resolution & Mediation.....16

VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....21

VII. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....22

VIII. ARGUMENT.....22

 A. The Court Abused Its Discretion By Applying The
 Incorrect Legal Standard To The Yakama Nation’s
 Motion.....22

 B. The State Breached Its Obligation To Mediate.....24

 C. The Nation Has Been Irreparably Harmed Because Of
 The Court’s Failure To Enjoin The State.....29

 D. The State Would Not Be Harmed By Mediating.....31

 E. Mediation Will Serve The Public Interest.....33

IX. CONCLUSION.....33

X. STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....34

XI. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 32(A)(7)(C)
AND CIRCUIT RULE 32-1.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

3-J Hospitality v. Big Time Design, No. 09-61077, 2009 WL 3586830 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 27, 2009).....28

Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell, 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011).....23

Am. Trucking Ass’ns. v. City of Los Angeles, 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009).....21

Bank of America, N.A. v. Swanson, 400 Fed.Appx. 159, 161 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 131 S.Ct. 2099 (2011).....9

Brosnan v. Dry Cleaning Station Inc., No. 08-2028, 2008 WL 2388392 (N.D. Cal. June 6, 2008).....24

Bryan v. BellSouth Commc’n., 492 F.3d 231, 241 (4th Cir. 2007)....32

Centaur v. ON Semiconductor Components, No. 09-2041, 2010 WL 444715 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 10, 2010).....25, 28

City of Wolf Point v. Mail, No. 10-0072, 2011 WL 2117270 (D. Mont. May 24, 2011).....9

Cleveland Firefighters for Fair Hiring Practices v. City of Cleveland, 669 F.3d 737 (6th Cir. 2012).....19

Cook v. AVI Casino Enterprises, 548 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2008).....31

County of McHenry v. Ins. Co. of the W., 438 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2006).....29

Fairfax Countywide Citizens Ass’n v. Fairfax Cnty., 571 F.2d 1299 (4th Cir. 1978)19

Frodge v. City of Newport, No. 11-5458, 2012 WL 4773558 (6th Cir. Oct. 5, 2012).....29

*Global Tel*Link Corp. v. Scott*, 652 F.Supp.2d 1240 (M.D. Fla. 2009).....33

Gonzales v. Galvin, 151 F.3d 526 (6th Cir. 1998).....19

Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Broth. of Teamsters, 130 S.Ct. 2847 (2010).....28

HIM Portland v. De Vito Builders, 317 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2003).....25

Howard Elec. and Mechanical Co., Inc. v. Frank Briscoe Co., 754 F.2d 847 (9th Cir. 1985).....21

Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers v. Northwest Airlines, 674 F.Supp. 1387 (D. Minn. 1987).....29

International Ass’n of Machinists v. National Mediation Bd., 374 F.Supp.2d 135 (D.D.C. 2005).....33

James v. City of Costa Mesa, 700 F.3d 394 (9th Cir. 2012).....27

Kahn Lucas Lancaster v. Lark, 186 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 1999).....27

LaDuke v. Nelson, 762 F.2d 1318 (9th Cir. 1985).....30

Mack v. Kuckenmeister, No. 08-0370, 2011 WL 1377146 (D. Nev. Apr. 12, 2011).....32

Mediterranean Enterprises, Inc. v. Ssangyong Corp., 708 F.2d 1458 (9th Cir. 1983).....21

Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. Hall, 698 F.Supp. 1504 (W.D. Wash. 1988).....30

N.A.A.C.P. v. Town of Kearny, 34 Fed.Appx. 46 (3rd Cir. 2002)....19

O’Connor v. Colvin, 70 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 1995).....31

Reliance Nat., Ins. v. Seismic Risk Ins. Service, 962 F. Supp. 385 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....29

Republic of Nicaragua v. Standard Fruit Co., 937 F.2d 469 (9th Cir. 1991).....21

Ross v. Alaska, 58 Fed.Appx. 285 (9th Cir. 2003).....32

Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail, 502 U.S. 367, 384 (1992)....19

Shell Offshore v. Greenpeace, 12-35332, 2013 WL 936586 (9th Cir. Mar. 12, 2013).....23

Solvay Pharmaceuticals v. Duramed Pharmaceuticals, 442 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2006).....28

Towery v. Brewer, 672 F.3d 650 (9th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 132 S. Ct. 1656 (2012).....23

U.S. v. Smiskin, 487 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 2007).....33

United States v. Hinkson, 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009).....22

United States v. One (1) Douglas A-26B Aircraft, 662 F.2d 1372
(11th Cir. 1981).....31

Watson v. County of Riverside, 300 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2002).....10

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, 555 U.S. 7 (2008)....23

Zolezzi v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc., 789 F.2d 1447 (9th Cir.
1986).....24

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....6

28 U.S.C. § 1292.....7

Treaty With The Yakama, 12 Stat. 951 (1859).....10

Federal Rules

FED. R. APP. PROC. 26.1.....1

FED. R. APP. PROC. 32.....34

FED. R. CIV. PROC. 12.....9

Local Rules

NINTH CIR. R. 28.....33

NINTH CIR. R. 32.....34

Secondary Authority

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF U.S. COURTS, CODE OF JUDICIAL
CONDUCT FOR UNITED STATES JUDGES (1999)28
